-~

\_

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 14th May, 2014

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone

~

| Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk







AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14th May, 2014, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Telephone: 01622 694342
Hall, Maidstone
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room
Membership (19)

Conservative (10): MrJ A Davies (Chairman), MrC P Smith  (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M J Angell, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr T Gates, Mr P J Homewood,
Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mr C Simkins and Mr J N Wedgbury

UKIP (4) Mr M Baldock, Mr L Burgess, Mr T L Shonk and Mr A Terry

Labour (3) Mrs P Brivio, Mr T A Maddison and Mrs E D Rowbotham

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr 1 S Chittenden

Independents (1) Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public

A. COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1. Substitutes

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.
3. Minutes - 9 April 2014 (Pages 5 - 12)

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings

B. GENERAL MATTERS

C. MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS

1. Application CA/13/2055 (KCC/CA/0317/2013) - Variation of conditions 2
(Restoration Period), 10 (Hours of HGV Movements) and 11 (Highway
Management Scheme) of planning permission CA/12/606 for the infilling of open
lagoons formally used for the disposal of tannery wastes at Oldridge Wood
Lagoons, Swanton Lane, Off Canterbury Road, Littlebourne, Canterbury (Pages 13
- 32)



2. Application SW/13/1542 (KCC/SW/0339/2013) - Section 73 application to amend
conditions, (1) - site layout, (8) - delivery hours, (17) - vehicle movements and (24)
- waste throughput of planning permission SW/12/445 at Countrystyle Recycling
Ltd, Ridham Dock Road, Iwade, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 8SR (Pages 33 - 52)

D. DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

1. Proposal SW/14/153 (KCC/SW/0025/2014) - Proposal for the construction of a two
form entry primary school - Land at Tunstall Road, Tunstall, Sittingbourne. (Pages
53 - 182)

2.  Proposal TH/14/79 (KCC/TH/0010/2014) - Proposed expansion of Garlinge Primary
School, Westfield Road, Margate (Pages 183 - 206)

3. Proposal SW/14/0400 (KCC/SW/0092/2014) - Two classroom extension, Lower
Halstow Primary School (Pages 207 - 218)

E. COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

1. County matter applications (Pages 219 - 222)
2.  County Council developments

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2011

4.  Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None)

F. OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services
(01622) 694002

Tuesday, 6 May 2014

(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.)



24.

25.

26.

27.

Agenda Item A3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 9 April 2014.

PRESENT: Mr J A Davies (Chairman), Mr M J Angell, Mr M Baldock,
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mr | S Chittenden), Mrs P Brivio,
Mr L Burgess, Mrs M E Crabtree (Substitute for Mr C P Smith), Mr T Gates,
Mrs SV Hohler (Substitute for Mr P J Homewood), Mr T A Maddison,
Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr T L Shonk, Mr C Simkins,
Mrs P AV Stockell (Substitute for Mr J N Wedgbury), MrA Terry and
Mr M E Whybrow (Substitute for Mr P M Harman)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group),
Mr J Crossley (Principal Planning Officer - County Council Development),
Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments),
Mr C Nwanosike (Strategic Transport and Development Manager), Mrs V Clothier
(Senior Solicitor) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
Membership
The Committee noted that Mr L Burgess had replaced Mr M Heale.

Minutes
(ltem A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 12 March 2014 and 25 March
2014 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Site Meetings and Other Meetings
(ltem A4)

The Committee noted that it would hold a local meeting at Tunstall Village Hall on
Wednesday, 9 April 2014 and that there would be a site visit to Glebe Farm,
Shadoxhurst on Wednesday, 14 May 2014.

Application MA/13/2191 (KCC/MA/0363/2013) - Improvement of existing waste
management facility to include use of adjacent industrial unit land,
construction of two steel framed buildings to facilitate recovery and recycling
of waste material, weighbridge, office, parking and revised boundary treatment
at Units 6,13,14 and Adjacent Unit, Detling Aerodrome Industrial Estate,
Detling; Pinden Ltd

(ltem C1)

Page 5



RESOLVED that:-

(a)

permission be granted to the application subject to conditions, including
conditions covering the development being commenced within 3 years;
the development being carried out in accordance with the submitted
plans and details and any approved pursuant to the following
conditions; the submission for approval of a final landscape and
planting specification, in accordance with the principles detailed in the
landscape masterplan received with the application; the submission for
approval of a foul and surface water drainage scheme; the submission
for approval of details of all external lighti
[...]
y site cabin and wheelwash), 13 (relating to a dormouse survey and
any necessary mitigation) and 16 (relating to a site restoration and aftercare
scheme) before development commences.

Conclusion

50.

| am satisfied that there remains a clear need for the lagoons to be infilled and
restored as provided for by planning permission CA/12/606 (for the reasons set
out in paragraphs 3 to 6 above) and that the conclusions reached during the
consideration and determination of the previous application remain valid.

Page 25 C1.13



Item C1
Variation of Conditions 2, 10 and 11 of planning permission
CA/12/606 for the infilling of open lagoons formally used for the
disposal of tannery wastes - CA/13/2055

Notwithstanding the concerns expressed by Littlebourne Parish Council about
highway safety, | am also satisfied (based on the response from KCC
Highways and Transportation) that the proposed variations of conditions 2, 10
and 11 are acceptable, would accord with relevant development plan and other
planning policies and should be permitted subject to the imposition of the other
previous conditions and those additionally proposed by KCC Highways and
Transportation.

Recommendation

51. | RECOMMEND that permission BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO conditions and
informatives covering (amongst other matters) the following:

o the development being completed and the site restored within 3 years of
commencement;

¢ HGV movements only taking place between 09:15 and 16:00 hours
Monday to Friday and 08:00 and 13:00 hours on Saturdays with no
movements on Sundays and Public Holidays;

e HGV movements being limited to 6 in / 6 out per hour during filling
periods;

¢ the installation of an automatic traffic counter (ATC) at the site;

e records of the ATC being made available for inspection at any time by
County Planning Authority;

e prior notification of the County Council before each filling period is to
commence;

¢ the signage scheme being implemented prior to filling periods;

e HGVs being r
[...]
ning permission
SW/12/445 at Countrystyle Recycling Ltd, Ridham Dock Road, lwade,
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 8SR

No operations other than waste deliveries, transportation of materials off site,
processing of compostable materials within the in vessel system and processing of
materials within the MRF building shall take place outside these hours except for
essential plant maintenance up to 23.00 hours between Monday and Saturday only.

¢ No more than a combined total of 280 vehicle movements (140 in/140 out) associated
with the operations hereby permitted shall enter or leave the site in any one day;

e The maximum throughput of waste processed within the Materials Recycling Facility
(MRF) shall not exceed 200,000 tonnes per annum.

All other conditions imposed on planning permission SW/12/445 should remain in place at the
site.

| Case Officer: Angela Watts 01622 221059 |

| Background Documents: See Section Heading |

Page 51 C2.19



Item C2
KCC/SW/0339/2013 (SW/13/1542) Section 73 application to amend
conditions, (1) - site layout, (8) - delivery hours, (17) - vehicle
movements and (24) - waste throughput of planning permission
SW/12/445 at Countrystyle Recycling Ltd, Ridham Dock Road, lwade,
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 8SR

APPENDIX A
Conditions 1, 8, 17 and 24 of Planning Permission SW/12/445

1. The permission to which this permission relates shall be carried out and
completed in all respects strictly in accordance with site layout drawing number
11.09B.01 B received on 13 March 2012;

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development
is carried out in accordance with the approved pians and
details and to accord with the objectives of Kent Waste Local
Policies W3, W7, W18, W25 and W32,

8.  Waste deliveries and transportation of materials off site shall only take place
between the following times:

5:30am to 20:00 hours Monday to Sunday and Public Holidays (excluding
Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New Years Day).

No operations other than proces
[...]
ission of measures to protect those trees that are to be retained;

no tree removal during the bird breeding season;

the inclusion of ecological enhancement measures and the appropriate management
to be included within the landscape strategy;

development to accord with the recommendations of the ecology survey;

hours of working during construction to be restricted to between 0800 and 1800
Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no
operations of Sundays and Bank Holidays;

visibility splays at the pedestrian crossing points to measure 2.0m from the back of
the footway;

the proposed new footway to the east of the access to be widened to 2.0m from the
proposed 1.5m footway;

the submission of a Construction Management Plan, including access, parking and
circulation within the site for contractors and other vehicles related to construction
and demolition operations;

the submission of measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public
highway;

the completion and updating of the School Travel Plan once the school has been
relocated;

any fencing between the informal path (to the east of the site) and proposed school
grounds not to be solid and to be set back and any planting in the vicinity of the
informal path to be at least 1m away from the boundary;

the submission of a maintenance plan for sustainable drainage features specifically
be prepared and submitted for approval;

the submission of a remediation strategy to deal with the risks associated with any
potential contamination of the site, including any previously unidentified
contamination found to be present;

the submission of measures to ensure no infiltration of surface water drainage;

the submission of a detailed drainage design for approved prior to the
commencement of the development;

only lighting approved as part of this application shall be permitted at the proposed
school;

Page 102 D1.50



Item D1
Proposed two form entry primary school - Land at Tunstall Road,
Tunstall (SW/14/153)

e no other lighting, including floodlighting of the MUGA'’s to be installed on this site
without recourse to a further planning application;

e the School to be phased in terms of pupil’'s humbers (one additional form entry of
pupils over a 7 year period) as outlined in the planning application.

| FURTHER RECOMMEND that the School BE ADVISED that the revised Travel Plan
should be registered with the County Council's new School Travel Plan website
(‘Jambusters’) by accessing the following link www.jambusterstpms.co.uk, to assist with
the updating, monitoring and future reviews of the Travel Plan.

Case officer — Lidia Cook 01622 221063

Background documents - See section heading

Page 103 D1.51


http://www.jambusterstpms.co.uk/

Item D1
Proposed two form entry primary school - Land at Tunstall Road,
Tunstall (SW/14/153)

Appendix A

Minutes of the Local Meeting that took place on 9 April 2014.

APPLICATION SW/14/153 (KCC/SW/0025/2014) — TWO F.E. PRIMARY
SCHOOL WITH ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL PLAY AREAS AND PARKING
FACILITIES AT LAND AT TUNSTALL ROAD, TUNSTALL

NOTES of a Planning Applications Committee Local Meeting at Tunstall Village Hall,
Tunstall on Wednesday, 9 April 2014.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mr J A Davies (Chairman), Mr M J Angell, Mr M Baldock, Mr M A C
Balfour, Mrs P Brivio, Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr T L Shonk
and Mr C Simkins. Mr L Burgess and Mr R Truelove were also present as Local Members.

OFFICERS: Mrs S Thompson, Mr J Crossley and Ms L Cook (Planning); Ms R Goudie
(KHS) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services).

THE APPLICANTS: Mrs M White (KCC Education and Pupil Services), Mr S Foulkes
(Canterbury Diocesan Board of Education), Mr R Stevenson, Mr D Gullick, Mr J Lewis, Mr A
Poulton (John Bishop Associates).

TUNSTALL PC: Mr P Mitchell (Vice-Chairman).

TUNSTALL CEP SCHOOL: Mr J Horwood (Foundation Governor) and Mr Ingram (Deputy
Head Teacher).

PROTECT TUNSTALL: Mrs S Senior
TUNSTALL MUMS: Mr S Harwood
[...]
lities to be approved prior to commencement of

development.

| FURTHER RECOMMEND that the applicant be advised by informative of:

e Before the development hereby approved is commenced, that all necessary
highway approvals and consents where required are obtained and that the limits of
highway boundary are clearly established in order to avoid any enforcement action
being taken by the Highway Authority. The applicant must also ensure that the
details shown on the approved plans agree in every aspect with those approved
under such legislation and common law. It is therefore important for the applicant

D2.23
Page 205



Item D2
Proposed expansion of Garlinge Primary School, Westfield Road,
Margate - TH/14/79 (KCC/TH/0010/2014)

to contact KCC Highways and Transportation to progress this aspect of the works
prior to commencement on site.

e That the applicant be advised that the Travel Plan should be registered on-line
with Kent County Council’'s School Travel Plan site ‘Jambusters’ by accessing the
following link www.jambusterstpms.co.uk, to assist with the updating, monitoring
and future review of the Travel Plan.

Case officer — Hardeep Hunjan 01622 221057

Background documents - See section heading

D2.24
Page 206



Agenda Item D3
Item D3

Two classroom extension, Lower Halstow Primary School
SW/14/0400 (KCC/SW/0092/2014)

A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 14
May 2014.

Application by Lower Halstow Primary School for the construction of a 2 classroom
extension and internal alterations at Lower Halstow Primary School, School Lane, Lower
Halstow — SW/14/0400 (KCC/SW/0092/2014).

Recommendation: Permission be granted subject to conditions.

Local Members: Mr R. Truelove and Mr L. Burgess Classification: Unrestricted
Site
1. Lower Halstow Primary School is located on the southern edge of the village of

Lower Halstow, and is accessed from a small spur road off School Lane. The old
school buildings along this spur r
[...]
ith the principles of sustainable development
as set out in the NPPF.

35. Therefore, subject to the imposition of conditions, | consider that the development
would not give rise to any material harm, and is otherwise in accordance with the
general aims and objectives of the relevant Development Plan Policies, the Planning
Statement and the guidance contained in the NPPF, and that permission should
therefore be granted.

Recommendation

36. | RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the imposition of
conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following:

the standard time limit

the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details

the submission of details of all construction materials to be used externally

a Tree Protection Plan and an Arboricultural Method Statement to be submitted

the submission of measures to protect those trees that are to be retained

hours of working during construction to be restricted to between the hours of 0800

and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on

Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays or Bank Holidays

= measures to be taken to prevent mud and debris being deposited on the public
highway

= the submission of a Construction Management Plan, providing details of access,
parking and circulation within the site for contractors, site personnel and other
operatives & management of the site access to avoid peak school times

= the provision before occupation, and the retention of, areas shown for parking and
turning on site

= submission of an updated School Travel Plan prior to occupation, its

implementation and on-going review.

37. | FURTHER RECOMMEND that the following INFORMATIVE be added:

= that the applicants be advised that the Travel Plan should be registered on-line
with Kent County Council’s School Travel Plan site ‘Jambusters’ by accessing the
following link www.jambusterstpms.co.uk, to assist with the updating, monitoring
and future review of the Travel Plan
[...]
0 (KCC/SW/0092/2014) - Two classroom extension, Lower Halstow Primary School
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


 

25 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 14 May 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M J Angell, Mr M Baldock, Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs P Brivio, Mr I S Chittenden, 
Mr A D Crowther (Substitute for Mr L Burgess), Mr T Gates, Mr P M Harman, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr T L Shonk, 
Mr C Simkins, Mr A Terry and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles, Mr L Burgess and Mr R Truelove 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr M Clifton (Principal Planning Officer - Waste Developments), Mr J Crossley 
(Principal Planning Officer - County Council Development), Mr J Wooldridge 
(Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments), Mrs R Goudie (Strategic 
Transport and Development Planner), Mrs V Clothier (Senior Solicitor) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

33. Minutes - 9 April 2014  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2014 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 

34. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
The Committee confirmed that it would hold a site visit at Glebe Farm, Shadoxhurst 
following the meeting.  
 

35. General Matters  
(Item ) 
 
The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that the Secretary 
of State for Communities and Local Government had informed the Local Planning 
Authority that he was considering whether to call in the Dungeness Borrow Pit 
application (SH/11/381) for his determination.  
 

36. Application CA/13/2055 (KCC/CA/0317/2013) - Variation of conditions 2 
(Restoration Period), 10 (Hours of HGV Movements) and 11 (Highway 
Management Scheme) of planning permission CA/12/606 for the infilling of 
open lagoons formally used for the disposal of tannery wastes at Oldridge 
Wood Lagoons, Swanton Lane, Off Canterbury Road, Littlebourne, Canterbury  
(Item C1) 
 



 

26 

(1) In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group, 
the Committee decided that the requirement on the applicants to notify Littlebourne 
PC prior to each filling period would be a planning condition rather than an 
Informative.   
 
(2)   RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a)   permission be granted to the application subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering the development being completed and the site restored 
within 3 years of commencement; HGV movements only taking place 
between 0915 and 1600 hours Mondays to Fridays and 0800 and 1300 hours 
on Saturdays with no movements on Sundays and Public Holidays; HGV 
movements being limited to 6 in / 6 out per hour during filling periods; the 
installation of an automatic traffic counter (ATC) at the site; records of the 
ATC being made available for inspection at any time by the County Planning 
Authority; prior notification of the County Council and Littlebourne PC before 
each filling period is to commence; the signage scheme being implemented 
prior to filling periods; HGVs being restricted to 10.2m in length, 4 axles and 
20 tonnes load capacity; and the re-imposition of all original conditions with 
the exception of conditions 2, 10 and 11; and  

  
(b)  the Informatives appended to Permission CA/12/606 be re-imposed.  

 
 

37. Application SW/13/1542 (KCC/SW/0339/2013) - Section 73 application to amend 
conditions, (1) - site layout, (8) - delivery hours, (17) - vehicle movements and 
(24) - waste throughput of planning permission SW/12/445 at Countrystyle 
Recycling Ltd, Ridham Dock Road, Iwade, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 8SR  
(Item C2) 
 
(1)   The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that, 
although Mr Burgess’ name did not appear in the report heading or in paragraph 18 
of report as the Local Member, he had been consulted in that capacity.   
 
(2)  Additional correspondence from Mr James Hunt, Chairman of Iwade PC had 
been circulated to the Committee before the meeting.  
 
(3)  The Committee agreed the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group by 12 votes to 5 with 2 abstentions, subject to the deletion of the 
word “should” in respect of all the other conditions imposed on Permission 
SW/12/445 remaining in place.  
 
(4)  Mr M Baldock asked, pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.26 (3) that his 
vote against the decision of the Committee be recorded.  
 
(5)  RESOLVED that permission be granted to the variation of Conditions 1, 8, 17 

and 24 of Permission SW/12/445 subject to conditions, including conditions 
covering the development being carried out and completed in all respects 
strictly in accordance with site layout drawing number 11.09B.01 D; external 
waste activities at the site only taking place between 0530 and 2000 hours on 
Mondays to Sundays and Public Holidays (excluding Christmas Day, Boxing 
Day and New Year’s Day); no operations (other than waste deliveries, 



 

27 

transportation of materials off site, processing of compostable materials within 
the in vessel system and processing of materials within the MRF building) 
taking place outside the above hours except for essential plant maintenance 
up to 2300 hours between Mondays and Saturdays only; no more than a 
combined total of 280 vehicle movements (140 in/140 out) associated with the 
operations hereby permitted entering or leaving the site on any one day; the 
maximum throughput of waste processed within the Materials Recycling 
Facility (MRF) not exceeding 200,000 tonnes per annum; and all other 
conditions imposed on Permission SW/12/445 remaining in place at the site.  

  
 

38. Proposal SW/14/153 (KCC/SW/0025/2014) - Proposal for the construction of a 
two form entry primary school - Land at Tunstall Road, Tunstall, Sittingbourne.  
(Item D1) 
 
(1)   The Chairman declared that all Members of the Committee had been 
extensively lobbied, particularly by opponents of the Proposal. It was unnecessary for 
any individual Member to make a declaration to this effect unless such lobbying had 
been by a family member or a close personal acquaintance.   
 
(2)  Mr M Baldock informed the Committee that he was a member of the 
Sittingbourne Society who had submitted views on the Proposal. He had not, 
however, participated in any of the Society’s discussions on this matter and was 
therefore able to approach the determination of the Proposal with a fresh mind.  
 
(3)  Mr A H T Bowles, Mr L Burgess and Mr R Truelove were present for this item 
pursuant to Committee Procedure 2.27 and spoke.  
 
(4)  Correspondence from CPRE, the Sittingbourne Society and the Swale 
Footpaths Group had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting, as well 
as 7 more representations from previous correspondents continuing to object to the 
proposal. .  
 
(5)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported additional representations 
from Gordon Henderson, MP, Rodmersham PC, a Planning Barrister from Radcliffes 
LeBrasseur on behalf of “Protect Tunstall”, and 5 local residents in opposition to the 
Proposal.  
 
(6)  Mrs S Senior (Protect Tunstall) and Mrs A Spicer (Tunstall PC) addressed the 
Committee in opposition to the Proposal. Mr S Harwood spoke in favour on behalf of 
local supporters of the application including “Tunstall Mums”. Mr R Stevenson (John 
Bishop and Associates) spoke in reply on behalf of the applicants.  
 
(7)  The Senior Solicitor referred to a letter from Mr Trevor Standen from 
RadcliffeLeBrasseur which stated that it was possible for an earlier malfeasance to 
taint a subsequent resolution to grant planning permission. She advised the 
Committee that there had in this case not been any actual fact of malfeasance.  
 
(8)  Mr R J Parry moved, seconded by Mr C P Smith that the recommendations of 
the Head of Planning Applications Group be agreed.  
 



 

28 

(9)  Mr R J Parry and his Seconder accepted the inclusion of an additional 
condition requiring an archaeological report as part of the motion.  
 
(10)  Mr I S Chittenden moved, seconded by Mr M Baldock the following 
amendment: 
 
“That the decision be deferred to enable further information to be gathered for the 
Committee’s consideration in relation to parking restrictions on local roads and details 
of provision at the access road into the school to mitigate traffic delays, and to clarify 
details of the safe provision of safe walking routes on the approach to the site.”  
  Lost 5 votes to 12 with 2 abstentions.  
 
(11)  On being put to the vote, the motion set out in (8) above as amended in (9) 
above was carried by 13 votes to 6.  
 
(12)  Mr M Baldock asked, pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.26 (3) that his 
vote against the decision of the Committee be recorded. 
 
(13)  RESOLVED that subject to a Memorandum of Undertaking by the applicant to 

address Swale Borough Council’s concerns regarding parking restrictions on 
residential roads around the school, should this be deemed necessary:-  

 
(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including 

conditions covering the standard 5 year time limit; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the submission of details 
of all materials to be used externally; the submission for approval of a 
scheme of native species landscaping, including hard surfacing, its 
implementation and maintenance; the submission of a Tree Protection Plan 
and an Arboricultural Method Statement; the submission of measures to 
protect those trees that are to be retained; no tree removal taking place 
during the bird breeding season; the inclusion of ecological enhancement 
measures and their appropriate management within the landscape strategy; 
the development according with the recommendations of the ecology survey; 
hours of working during construction being restricted to between 0800 and 
1800 Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on 
Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; visibility 
splays at the pedestrian crossing points measuring 2.0m from the back of the 
footway; the proposed new footway to the east of the access being widened 
to 2.0m from the proposed 1.5m footway; the submission of a Construction 
Management Plan, including access, parking and circulation within the site 
for contractors and other vehicles related to construction and demolition 
operations; the submission of measures to prevent mud and debris being 
taken onto the public highway; the completion and updating of the School 
Travel Plan once the school has been relocated; any fencing between the 
informal path (to the east of the site) and proposed school grounds not being 
solid and being set back, with any planting in the vicinity of the informal path 
being at least 1m away from the boundary; the submission for approval of a 
maintenance plan for sustainable drainage features specifically be prepared 
and submitted for approval; the submission of a remediation strategy to deal 
with the risks associated with any potential contamination of the site, 
including any previously unidentified contamination found to be present; the 
submission of measures to ensure no infiltration of surface water drainage; 



 

29 

the submission of a detailed drainage design for approved prior to the 
commencement of the development; only lighting approved as part of this 
application being permitted at the proposed school; no other lighting, 
including floodlighting of the MUGA’s being installed on this site without 
recourse to a further planning application; the School to be phased in terms 
of pupil’s numbers (one additional form of entry of pupils over a 7 year 
period) as outlined in the planning application; and the submission of an 
archaeological report; and   
 

(b) the applicants be advised by Informative that the revised Travel Plan should 
be registered with the County Council’s new School Travel Plan website 
(‘Jambusters’) by accessing the following link www.jambusterstpms.co.uk, to 
assist with the updating, monitoring and future reviews of the Travel Plan. 

 
 

39. Proposal TH/14/79 (KCC/TH/0010/2014) - Proposed expansion of Garlinge 
Primary School, Westfield Road, Margate  
(Item D2) 
 
(1)   The Head of Planning Applications Group tabled revised recommendations 
which were agreed as set out below. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a)    permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including   
conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the submission of 
details of all materials to be used externally; a programme of 
archaeological work; no vegetation clearance taking place during the 
bird breeding season; hours of working during construction and 
demolition being restricted to between 0800 and 1800 Mondays to 
Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no 
operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; details of a construction 
management plan being agreed prior to commencement of the 
development; details of construction vehicle loading/unloading and 
turning facilities being agreed prior to commencement of the 
development; details of wheel cleaning facilities being approved prior to 
commencement of the development; and the submission of an updated 
School Travel Plan within 6 months of the occupation of the new 
building; and  

 
(b)     the applicant be advised by informative that:-  
 
(i)   an application for a Traffic Regulation Order to implement a a one-way 

system along Caxton Road must be submitted to Kent County 
Council Highways for written approval from the Highways Authority;  

 
(ii)  all necessary highways approvals and consents where required musy 

be obtained before the development is commenced, and that the 
limits of the highway boundary need to be clearly established in order 
to avoid any enforcement action being taken by the Highway 
Authority. The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on 



 

30 

the approved plans agree in every respect with those approved under 
legislation and common law. It is therefore important for the applicant 
to contact KCC Highways and Transportation to progress this aspect 
of the works prior to commencement on site; and  

 
(iii)  the Travel Plan should be registered on-line with Kent County Council’s 

Travel Plan site “Jambusters” by addressing the following link 
www.jambusters.co.uk to assist with the updating, monitoring and 
future review of the Travel Plan.  

 
 
 

40. Proposal SW/14/0400 (KCC/SW/0092/2014) - Two classroom extension, Lower 
Halstow Primary School  
(Item D3) 
 
(1)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were agreed by 17 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions.  
 
(2)   RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a)   permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including  
conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being carried 
out in accordance with the permitted details; the submission of details of all 
construction materials to be used externally; the submission of a Tree 
Protection Plan and an Arboricultural Method Statement; the submission of 
measures to protect those trees that are to be retained; hours of working 
during construction being restricted to between the hours of 0800 and 1800 
Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, 
with no operations on Sundays or Bank Holidays; measures being taken to 
prevent mud and debris being deposited on the public highway; the 
submission of a Construction Management Plan, providing details of access, 
parking and circulation within the site for contractors, site personnel and 
other operatives, and management of the site access to avoid peak school 
times; the provision before occupation, and the retention of areas shown for 
parking and turning on site; the submission of an updated School Travel Plan 
prior to occupation, its implementation and on-going review; and  
 

(b) the applicants be advised by Informative that the School Travel Plan should 
be registered on-line with Kent County Council’s School Travel Plan site 
‘Jambusters’ by accessing the following link www.jambusterstpms.co.uk, to 
assist with the updating, monitoring and future review of the Travel Plan. 

 
 

41. County matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-  
 

(a)   County matter applications;  
 



 

31 

(b)   County Council developments;  
 
(c) Screening opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment)  Regulations 2011;  
 
(d) Scoping opinions under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 

Impact Assessment)  Regulations 2011 (None). 
 
 


